

# THE 43<sup>RD</sup> GENERAL ASSEMBLY ASEAN INTER-PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY 20-25 NOVEMBER 2022

Phnom Penh, Cambodia

Advancing Together for Sustainable, Inclusive and Resilient ASEAN

(Res 43GA/2022/Pol/02)

### **RESOLUTION ON**

## THE REPORT OF THE ASEAN-AIPA LEADERS' INTERFACE AT THE 40<sup>TH</sup> AND 41<sup>ST</sup> ASEAN SUMMIT

### The Forty-Third AIPA General Assembly:

**Recalling** the First Informal Meeting between the delegation of the Presidents/Speakers of the ASEAN Inter- Parliamentary Assembly (AIPA) and the ASEAN Heads of States/Governments held during the 14<sup>th</sup> ASEAN Summit in 2009 in Cha-am, Thailand;

**Noting** that the Interface between ASEAN and AIPA has been organised annually at the ASEAN Summit by the State holding the ASEAN Chairmanship with the exception during the  $22^{\text{nd}}$ ,  $32^{\text{nd}}$ , and  $38^{\text{th}}$  ASEAN Summit;

**Further noting** that a Preparatory Meeting was held among representatives from AIPA Member Parliaments to discuss the AIPA Statement to be delivered by President of AIPA at the Interface;

*Appreciating* the National Assembly of the Kingdom of Cambodia for hosting the Preparatory Meeting in Phnom Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia on 10 November 2022;

*Appreciating* Kingdom of Cambodia as the ASEAN Chairman 2022 for hosting the Interface between ASEAN Heads of States/Governments and the Representatives of AIPA in Phnom Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia on 10 November 2022.

#### Hereby resolves to:

*Adopt* the Report of the ASEAN-AIPA Leaders' Interface at the 40<sup>th</sup> and 41<sup>st</sup> ASEAN Summit.

Adopted on the Twenty Third day of November 2022 in Phnom Penh, Cambodia.